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commercial problems. The Board is mainly concentrating on measures to promote exports and save foreign exchange.
REQUIREMENT AND PRODUCTION OF

Lataes By HinpUusTAN MacHINE TooLs
Facrory

29. SHrt M VALIULLA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) what is the demand in the country for one thousand m.m. lathes and one thousand five hundred m.m. lathes; and

(b) how many of these lathes are being manufactured annually by the Hindustan Machine Tools Factory?

Tee MINISTER or COMMERCE aNnpD INDUSTRY (SHrr MorarJr R.
DEsa1): (a) It is difficult to assess the precise demand for H-22 type of lathes of length 1000 m.m. and 1500
m.am. The machine Tool Committee, however, has envisaged the demand for lathes of this type and sizes, to be of the order of 333 Nos. by 1960-61.

(b) During the three months April to June 1957, The Hindustan Machine Tools (Private) Lt. produced 52 Nos. of lathes of size 1000 m.m. and 2 Nos. of size 1500 m.m.
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+[PAKISTAN GOVERNMENT'S REFUSAL TO
SikH PILGRIMS TO VISIT LAHORE

30. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the PrimME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Pakistan Government refused to grant visas to five hundred Sikh pilgrims who wanted to go to Lahore on May 30 on the Martyrdom Day of Guru Arjundev; if so, what was the reason for the refusal;

{b) when the request for the grant of visas was made and when it was refused by the Pakistan Government;
and

(c) what is the minimum period of notice on which India has allowed the Pakistani pilgrims to visit India?]
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MINISTER or EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRT JAWAHARLAL NEHRU): (a) Yes Sir. The Government of Pakistan refused permission on the ground that they were unable to make necessary arrangements due to the short notice given to them.

TEnghsh translation.
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(b) The request was made on 15th |

April and Pakistan Government’si reply was sent on 20th May, 1957. \

(¢} The minimum period of notice ‘
at which the Government of India |
have permitted a pilgrim party from Pakistan to visit a shrine in India during 1957 is one month and 15 days.]
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+{Inpia’s REJECTION oOF RUSSIAN

PROPOSAL OF PARTICIPATING IN THE SUB-

ComMMITTEE OoF THE U.N. DisarmMma-
MENT COMMISSION

31. Surt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the PrRimE MINISTER be pleased to state whether it is a fact that he has expressed his disagreement to Russia’s proposal that a representative of India should also be included in the Five-Power Sub-Committee of the United Nations Disarmament Commission; and if so, the reasons therefor?]
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+[Tue PRIME MINISTER AND
MINISTER or EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI JAWAHARLAL NEHRU): This is not correct. There was no proposal for the inclusion of India in the Five-Power Sub-Committee of the United Nations Disarmament Commission. A suggestion was made that India might be invited to a sitting of the Sub-Committee to elucidate India’s proposals. India is always prepared to do so if invited.]
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T[INDIANS EMPLOYED IN PAKISTAN

32. Susrt NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the PRimE MINISTER be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 18 in the Rajya Sabha on the 21st February,
1956 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Pakistani authorities are still neither issuing temporary or permanent visas nor renewing such visas in favour of Indians employed in Pakistan; if
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+English translation.

